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ELEVENTH GUAH LEGISLATURE

1971 (FIRST) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF M~ ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This is to certify that Bill No. 525, "An.Act making supple­
mental appropriation for the summer youth employment under
the direction of the Governor IS Corrrmittee on Recreation and
Youth; to make additional appropriation for the operation of
the Executive Branch of the government of Guara for the fiscal
year ending June 30, 1972; to make additional appropriation
for the operation of the Guam Legislature for the calendar
year ending December 30, 1971, and for other purposes", was
on the 27th day of July, 1971, duly and regularly passed.
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VINCENT T. PEREZ

Attorney General of ~uam
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APPROVED: \-lith the exception of the amount of One Hundred Thirty-TIm
Thousand Dollars ($132,000) in Section 6 \vhich I have reduced to zero (--:-0-).
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CARLOS G. CA!1ACIIO
Governor of' Guam

DATED: AU G 2 7 1971
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ELEVENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1971 (FIRST) Regular Session

Bill No. S2S
Substitute Bill by Committee

on Finance and Taxation

Introduced by
L. S. N. Paulino

AN ACT MAKING SUPPLEMENTAL APPRO­
PRIATION FOR THE SUMMER YOUTH
EMPLOYMENT UNDER THE DIRECTION OF
THE GOVERNORI S COMMITTEE m( RECREATIOH
AND YOUTH; TO MAKE ADDITIONAL APPRO­
PRIATION FOR THE OPERATION OF THE
EXECUTIVE BRANCH or THE GOVEIUIHENT OF
GUAM FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30,
1972; TO I'iAKE ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIon
FOR THE OPERATION OF THE GUAH LEGISU'.TURE
FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR ENDING DECEMBER
30, 1971, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

1 II BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

2 II Section 1. There is hereby appropriated from Clny available

3 II funds in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the

II Ii sum of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($ 50,000) to supplernen t the

S II appropriation made by Public LaH 11-35, Eleventh Guam

6 II Legislature, for the summer employment under' the direction of

7 II the Governol' 's Committee on Recpeation and Youth.

8 II Section 2. The appropriation made by Section 1 of this

9 II Act shall take effect July 1, 1971.

10 II Section 3. There is hereby appropriated from any

11 II available funds in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General

12 II Fund, the follm"ing sums for the operation of the Executive

13 II Branch 'Of the government of Guam for fiscal year ending June

14 II 30,1972:

lS II I. For Library and Museum

16 1\ A. Library and Huseum

17

18

19

1. Personnel Services

2. Off-Island Travel and

Transportation

$ 11,023

3,000
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3. Supplies, Materials, Equipments,

Contractual Services, Miscellan~ous
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12

13

14

15
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17

18

19

20

21

22

23
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25

26

27

28

29

30

Items and Local Travel

II. For Protection and Development of Resources

A. Department of C.ommerce

1. Supplies, Materials, Equipments,

Contractual Services, Miscellaneous

Items and Local Travel

III. For the Departmen~ of Labor

Occupational Safety and Health

Ac·t of 1970

1. Personnel Services

2. Off-Island Travel and

Transportation

3. Equipments, Vehicles, and

Miscellaneous

IV. For Public Schools

A. Depirtment of Education

1. Central Administration

a. Personnel Services

b. Off-Island Travel and

Transportation

c. Supplies, Materials, Equipments,

Contractual Services, Miscellaneous

Items and Local Travel

2. Permanization or Para-Proressional

Employees

a. Elementary Schools

b. Secondary Schools

c. Special Education

- 2 -

$ 15,656

30,000

12,186

4,000

4,390

20,288

1,000

42,869

',.211,740

69,552

38,129
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Section II. The appropriation made by Section 3 of this

Section 5. The appropriation' made by Section 3 of this

Section 7. The appropriation made by Section 6 of this

follo\-lingsums for the operation of the Guam Legislature for

(-0-)
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(-0- )
(: ( .f:. -±e-,e·e ..t)-2. Miscellaneous Items

1. Personnel Services

Section 6. There is hereby appropriated from any available

I. Guam Legislature

Act shall tak~ effect July 1, 1971.

Act shall be guided by all restrictions made to Public Law

funds in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund, the

11-72, Eleventh Guam Legislature.

Act shall take effect July 1, 1971.

calendar year ending December 31, 1971:
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