Guam Territorial Law Library 141 San Ramon Rd. Agana, Guam 96910

ELEVENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1971 (FIRST) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This is to certify that Bill No. 525, "An Act making supplemental appropriation for the summer youth employment under the direction of the Governor's Committee on Recreation and Youth; to make additional appropriation for the operation of the Executive Branch of the government of Guam for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1972; to make additional appropriation for the operation of the Guam Legislature for the calendar year ending December 30, 1971, and for other purposes", was on the 27th day of July, 1971, duly and regularly passed.

RAMIREZ т. Speaker

ATTESTED:

Secretary egislative

This Act was received by the Governor this 17^{th} day of α_{uanst} , 1971 at 3:30 o'clock p .M.

VINCENT T. PEREZ Attorney General of Guam

APPROVED: With the exception of the amount of One Hundred Thirty-Two Thousand Dollars (\$132,000) in Section 6 which I have reduced to zero (-0-).

CARLOS CAMACHO

Governor of Guam

10:30 A.M.

DATED: AUG 271971

Public Law 11-90

RECEIPED

MAR 11 1986

GUAM TER STORIAL

ELEVENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1971 (FIRST) Regular Session

Bill No. 525 Substitute Bill by Committee on Finance and Taxation

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Introduced by L. S. N. Paulino

AN ACT MAKING SUPPLEMENTAL APPRO-PRIATION FOR THE SUMMER YOUTH EMPLOYMENT UNDER THE DIRECTION OF THE GOVERNOR'S COMMITTEE ON RECREATION AND YOUTH; TO MAKE ADDITIONAL APPRO-PRIATION FOR THE OPERATION OF THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH OF THE GOVERNMENT OF GUAM FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1972; TO MAKE ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION FOR THE OPERATION OF THE GUAM LEGISLATURE FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 30, 1971, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM: Section 1. There is hereby appropriated from any available funds in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000) to supplement the appropriation made by Public Law 11-35, Eleventh Guam Legislature, for the summer employment under the direction of the Governor's Committee on Recreation and Youth.

Section 2. The appropriation made by Section 1 of this Act shall take effect July 1, 1971.

Section 3. There is hereby appropriated from any available funds in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund, the following sums for the operation of the Executive Branch of the government of Guam for fiscal year ending June 30, 1972:

I. For Library and Museum

A. Library and Museum

1. Personnel Services

Ś 11,023

2. Off-Island Travel and

Transportation

3,000

		To any state of the second
1	3. Supplies, Materials, Equipments,	
2	Contractual Services, Miscellaneous	
3	Items and Local Travel	\$ 15,656
4	II. For Protection and Development of Resources	
5	A. Department of Commerce	
6	1. Supplies, Materials, Equipments,	
7	Contractual Services, Miscellaneous	
8	Items and Local Travel	30,000
9	III. For the Department of Labor	
10	Occupational Safety and Health	
11	Act of 1970	· · · ·
12	1. Personnel Services	12,186
13	2. Off-Island Travel and	
14	Transportation	4,000
15	3. Equipments, Vehicles, and	
16	Miscellaneous	4,390
17	IV. For Public Schools	
18	A. Department of Education	
19	1. Central Administration	
20	a. Personnel Services	20,288
21	b. Off-Island Travel and	
22	Transportation .	1,000
23	c. Supplies, Materials, Equipments,	
24	Contractual Services, Miscellaneous	
25	Items and Local Travel	42,869
26	2. Permanization of Para-Professional	
27	Employees	
28	a. Elementary Schools	211,740
29	b. Secondary Schools	69,552
30	c. Special Education	38,129
	- 2 -	
	- 2 -	

Section 4. The appropriation made by Section 3 of this Act shall be guided by all restrictions made to Public Law 11-72, Eleventh Guam Legislature.

Section 5. The appropriation made by Section 3 of this Act shall take effect July 1, 1971.

Section 6. There is hereby appropriated from any available funds in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund, the following sums for the operation of the Guam Legislature for calendar year ending December 31, 1971:

I. Guam Legislature

1. Personnel Services

2. Miscellaneous Items

(-0-) (-0-) (-0-) (-0-) (-0-)

Section 7. The appropriation made by Section 6 of this Act shall take effect July 1, 1971.